
City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

Legislation Text

113 West Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR  72701

(479) 575-8323

File #: 2018-0185, Version: 1

MITCHELL WILLIAMS SELIG GATES & WOODYARD PLLC:

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES WITH
MITCHELL WILLIAMS SELIG GATES & WOODYARD PLLC FOR LEGAL SERVICES TO THE
NORTHWEST ARKANSAS NUTRIENT TRADING RESEARCH & ADVISORY GROUP WITH THE CITY
OF FAYETTEVILLE’S PORTION OF THE FEES NOT TO EXCEED THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $35,000.00

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2015, the City Council approved Resolution 203-15 expressing the intent of the
City of Fayetteville to participate in cooperative regional efforts toward the development and implementation of
nutrient water quality trading programs; and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2016, the City Council approved Resolution No. 94-16 authorizing the City of
Fayetteville to join Bentonville, Rogers and Springdale in the newly created Northwest Arkansas Nutrient
Trading Research and Advisory Group; and

WHEREAS, the law firm of Mitchell, Williams, Selig, Gates & Woodyard was chosen to provide legal
services to the Group, with the fees apportioned equally among the members, and the City of Fayetteville’s
share of legal fees will soon exceed $20,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1:  That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves the Amendment to
Agreement for Legal Services with Mitchell, Williams, Selig, Gates & Woodyard PLLC for legal services to the
Northwest Arkansas Nutrient Trading Research & Advisory Group and authorizes the City of Fayetteville to
pay its portion of fees not to exceed the total amount of $35,000.00.

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas Printed on 3/28/2018Page 1 of 1
powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Yes

89,464.68$  

15,000.00$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20140710

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

130,096.00$  

40,631.32$  

Yes

No -$  

74,464.68$  

Comments:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 94-16, 203-15

Approval Date:Original Contract Number:

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Submitted By

Tim Nyander
Wastewater Treatment Plant / 

Utilities Department

Division / Department

3/15/2018

Submitted Date

10027.1701

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Phosphorus Standards Management

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5314.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2018-0185

Legistar File ID

4/3/2018

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends approval of an amendment to a legal services agreement with Mitchell, Williams, Selig, Gates 

& Woodyard, PLLC in the amount of $15,000.00 for additional legal services related to the Nutrient Trading and 

Advisory Group.



MEETING OF APRIL 3, 2018 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
Water & Sewer Committee 

FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 

DATE: March 15, 2018 

SUBJECT: Amendment to Nutrient Trading Agreement 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of an Amendment to the Agreement for Legal Services with 
Mitchell, Williams, Selig, Gates & Woodyard, PLLC in the amount of $15,000.00 for legal 
services related to the Northwest Arkansas Nutrient Trading and Advisory Group. 

BACKGROUND: 
On November 3, 2015, Fayetteville City Council passed Resolution 203-15 expressing its intent 
to participate in cooperative regional efforts toward the development and implementation of 
nutrient water quality trading programs. The Northwest Arkansas Nutrient Trading Research and 
Advisory Group was formed in 2016, and Resolution 94-16 passed on May 3, 2016 authorized 
the City of Fayetteville to join the group. The Cities of Rogers, Bentonville, Springdale and 
Fayetteville have petitioned the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission to initiate 
rulemaking to adopt a new nutrient trading regulation, which would address nutrient water 
quality trading projects and approval of those projects. 

DISCUSSION: 
A Memorandum of Understanding signed by Mayor Jordan on March 20, 2017 authorized 
Mitchell, Williams, Selig, Gates & Woodyard, PLLC (Mitchell Williams) to provide legal services 
on behalf of the Northwest Arkansas Nutrient Trading Research and Advisory Group. As the 
designee for the Mayor, Utilities Director Tim Nyander was authorized to represent the City of 
Fayetteville, and signed the Agreement for Legal Services with Mitchell Williams in the not-to-
exceed amount of $20,000.00. Expenses have approached the $20,000.00 amount, and 
additional legal services will be needed in the amount of $15,000.00. Staff requests city council 
approval of the utilization of funds in the Phosphorus Standards Management project to pay for 
the additional legal services in the amount of $15,000.00, for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$35,000.00 for legal services related to the Northwest Arkansas Nutrient Trading and Advisory 
Group. The $15,000.00 amount (the Amendment) is contingent upon unanimous approval by 
Rogers, Bentonville, and Springdale. 



2 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the Phosphorus Standards Management project. 

Attachments: 
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services 
Exhibit 1 – Agreement for Legal Services 
















	Nutrient Trading Amendment SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Nutrient Trading Amendment CC Memo
	Amendment to Agreement For Legal Services
	Exhibit 1 - Agreement for Legal Services

